

NHESR Working Diagnosis Change Log 2/1/2024

| Status | NHESR Label | Comments | ICD-10 Code2 | ICD-10 Label |
|------------------|---|--|--------------|--|
| Added | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Sedative /Anxiolytics (Benzos, Xanax, Versed, etc.) | Added to cover substances that had been grouped into another class previously - New Value, from Defined List | F13 | Sedative, hypnotic, or anxiolytic related disorders |
| Added | Cardiovascular Disorder, Not otherwise listed | NEMESIS Defined field added to cover the extra range of of CV issues not already covered | I99.9 | Unspecified disorder of circulatory system |
| Added | Foreign body in Vagina | Added to differentiate from Foreign object in urinary tract | T19.2 | Foreign body in vulva and vagina |
| Added to Replace | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Opioid/Narcotic Related | Added to replace and combine T40.1X4A, T40.2X1A | F11 | Opioid related disorders |
| Added to Replace | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Marijuana, THC, Spice, Other Synthetic Cannabis | Added to replace T40.7X1A, Name updated from "Drug Overdose / Abuse: Marijuana / Spice or Other Synthetic Cannabis: to include "THC" | F12 | Cannabis Related Disorders |
| Added to Replace | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Cocaine Related | Added to replace T40.5X1A, no change to the label | F14 | Cocaine related disorders |
| Added to Replace | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Stimulant/Amphetamine Related (Meth, MDMA, XTC, etc.) | Added to replace T43.601. Label updated to be more consistent with ICD-10 label and description | F15 | Other stimulant related disorders |
| Added to Replace | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Dissociative Hallucinogens (PCP, LSD, Mushrooms, Ketamine, etc.) | Added to replace T40.9. Label updated to be more consistent with ICD-10 label and description | F16 | F16 Hallucinogen related disorders (Ecstasy, PCP, Phencyclidine) |
| Added to Replace | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Inhalant Abuse / Huffing | Added to bring code up to F18 master code, name changed to "Drug Overdose / Abuse: Inhalant Abuse / Huffing" to group it with other overdoses and make it easier to find | F18 | Inhalant related disorders |
| Added to Replace | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Other Illicit Drug or Misuse of Meds | Activated to take over for F19.129 code for Defined list congruency | F19 | Other psychoactive substance related disorders |
| Added to Replace | Anxiety Attack / Acute Stress Reaction | Activated to take over for F43.9 code for Defined list congruency | F41.9 | Anxiety disorder, unspecified |
| Added to Replace | Cardiac Chest Pain / Acute Coronary Syndrome | Activated to take over for I20.0 code for Defined list congruency | I21 | Acute myocardial infarction |
| Added to Replace | Myocardial Infarction with ST Elevation (STEMI) | Implemented to replace I21.0, I21.1, I21.2 with general STEMI and use Defined List Value | I21.3 | ST elevation (STEMI) myocardial infarction of unspecified site |
| Added to Replace | Asthma, Reactive Airway Disease | Activated to take over for J45.901 code for Defined list congruency | J45 | Asthma |
| Added to Replace | Chest Pain, Non-Cardiac / Non-Traumatic) | Activated to take over for R07.89 code for Defined list congruency with label adjustment to clarify non-traumatic | R07.9 | Chest pain, unspecified (not angina) |
| Added to Replace | Altered Mental Status (Unspecified Cause) | Added to replace R41.83 for Defined list congruency, no change to label | R41.82 | Altered mental status, unspecified |
| Label Change | Sepsis or Septic Shock | Added "or Septic Shock" to clearly incorporate sepsis and septic shock | A41.9 | Sepsis, unspecified organism |
| Label Change | Pain, (Non-Traumatic) Location Not Otherwise Listed | Name changed to add "(Non-Traumatic)" to direct users to use the injury diagnosis | G89.1 | Acute pain, not elsewhere classified |
| Label Change | DVT / Embolism / Thrombosis, Acute | Name changed from Embolism / Thrombosis, Acute to include DVT, which providers are more likely to use | I82.90 | Acute embolism and thrombosis of unspecified vein |

NHESR Working Diagnosis Change Log 2/1/2024

| | | | | |
|--------------|---|--|--------|--|
| Label Change | Upper Respiratory Infection (e.g. Cold, Laryngitis, Pharyngitis, Rhinitis, Sinusitis) | Name Changed to clarify examples of URI to reduce confusion | J06.9 | Acute upper respiratory infection unspecified |
| Label Change | Respiratory: Lower Respiratory Infection (e.g. Pneumonia, bronchitis, bronchiolitis) | Name Changed to clarify examples of LRI to reduce confusion | J22 | Unspecified acute lower respiratory infection |
| Label Change | Poisoning or Exposure by Inhalation of Other Chemicals, Gases, Fumes or Vapors | Removed the word "Toxic" and changed "Inhalation of Hazardous Gases/Vapors" to "Inhalation of Other chemicals, gases, fumes or vapors" for more clarity | J68 | Respiratory conditions due to inhalation of chemicals, gases, fumes and vapors |
| Label Change | Injury (Hemothorax) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | J94.2 | Hemothorax |
| Label Change | Injury (Dislocated Joint not otherwise listed) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...', changed "Dislocation of..." to "Dislocated" | M24.30 | Pathological dislocation of unspecified joint, not elsewhere classified |
| Label Change | Injury (Dislocated Shoulder) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...', changed "Dislocation of..." to "Dislocated" | M24.31 | Pathological dislocation of shoulder, not elsewhere classified |
| Label Change | Injury (Dislocated Hip) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...', changed "Dislocation of..." to "Dislocated" | M24.35 | Pathological dislocation of hip, not elsewhere classified |
| Label Change | Injury (Dislocated Knee) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...', changed "Dislocation of..." to "Dislocated" | M24.36 | Pathological dislocation of knee, not elsewhere classified |
| Label Change | OB: Labor Only - withOUT Prehospital Childbirth / Delivery | Label adjusted as providers were choosing childbirth when they had a mother in labor that was transported, but did not deliver prior to arrival at the hospital. Label change should help providers choose correct value | O60.0 | Preterm labor without delivery |
| Label Change | OB: Labor with Prehospital Childbirth, Premature Delivery | Label adjusted as providers were choosing childbirth when they had a mother in labor that was transported, but did not deliver prior to arrival at the hospital. Label change should help providers choose correct value | O60.1 | Preterm labor with preterm delivery |
| Label Change | Injury (Abdomen-Pregnant) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | O71.9 | Obstetric trauma, unspecified |
| Label Change | OB: Labor with Prehospital Childbirth, WITH Complicated Delivery (e.g. Breach, etc.) | Label adjusted as providers were choosing childbirth when they had a mother in labor that was transported, but did not deliver prior to arrival at the hospital. Label change should help providers choose correct value | O75 | Other complications of labor and delivery, not elsewhere classified |
| Label Change | OB: Labor with Prehospital Childbirth, Normal /UNComplicated Delivery | Label adjusted as providers were choosing childbirth when they had a mother in labor that was transported, but did not deliver prior to arrival at the hospital. Label change should help providers choose correct value | O80 | Encounter for full-term uncomplicated delivery |
| Label Change | Abdominal Pain / Problems (Non-Traumatic) | Label Adjusted to clarify this is not a trauma diagnosis | R10.0 | Acute Abdomen |

NHESR Working Diagnosis Change Log 2/1/2024

| | | | | |
|--------------|------------------------------------|--|----------|--|
| Label Change | Hematuria / Blood in Urine | Added "Blood in Urine" for clarity | R31 | Hematuria |
| Label Change | Shock: Not Otherwise Listed | Removed "Unknown Cause" as other general classification cause codes not available and cause may be known | R57.9 | Shock, unspecified |
| Label Change | Injury (Eye or Orbit) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S05 | Injury of eye and orbit |
| Label Change | Injury (Concussion withOUT LOC) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S06.0X0A | Concussion without loss of consciousness, initial encounter |
| Label Change | Injury (Concussion WITH LOC) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S06.0X9A | Concussion with loss of consciousness of unspecified duration, initial encounter |
| Label Change | Injury (Brain/TBI) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S06.9 | Unspecified intracranial injury |
| Label Change | Injury (Head/Scalp) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S09.90 | Unspecified injury of head |
| Label Change | Injury (Ear) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S09.91 | Unspecified injury of ear |
| Label Change | Injury (Nose) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S09.92 | Unspecified injury of nose |
| Label Change | Injury (Face) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S09.93 | Unspecified injury of face |
| Label Change | Injury (Cervical/C-Spine) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S14.10 | Unspecified injury of cervical spinal cord |
| Label Change | Injury (Neck, Anterior or Lateral) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S19.9 | Unspecified injury of neck |
| Label Change | Injury (Thoracic Spine) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S24.109 | Unspecified injury at unspecified level of thoracic spinal cord |
| Label Change | Injury (Pneumothorax) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S27.0 | Traumatic pneumothorax |
| Label Change | Injury (Thorax / Chest) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S29.9 | Unspecified injury of thorax |
| Label Change | Injury (Abdomen) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S39.91 | Unspecified injury of abdomen |
| Label Change | Injury (Low Back / Lumbar Spine) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S39.92 | Unspecified injury of lower back |
| Label Change | Injury (Pelvis) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S39.93 | Unspecified injury of pelvis |
| Label Change | Injury (Genitals) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...', changed "External Genitals" to just "Genitals" | S39.94 | Unspecified injury of external genitals |
| Label Change | Injury (Shoulder or Upper Arm) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S49.9 | Unspecified injury of shoulder or upper arm |
| Label Change | Injury (Elbow) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S59.90 | Unspecified injury of elbow |
| Label Change | Injury (Forearm) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S59.91 | Unspecified injury of forearm |

NHESR Working Diagnosis Change Log 2/1/2024

| | | | | |
|--------------|--|--|----------|---|
| Label Change | Injury (Wrist, Hand, or Fingers) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S69.9 | Unspecified injury of wrist, hand or finger(s) |
| Label Change | Injury (Hip) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S79.91 | Unspecified injury of hip |
| Label Change | Injury (Thigh /Upper Leg) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S79.92 | Unspecified injury of thigh |
| Label Change | Injury (Knee) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S80.91 | Unspecified superficial injury of knee |
| Label Change | Injury (Lower Leg) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S89.9 | Unspecified injury of lower leg |
| Label Change | Injury (Ankle) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S99.91 | Unspecified injury of ankle |
| Label Change | Injury (Foot) | Removed "Trauma or" so it just starts with 'Injury...' | S99.92 | Unspecified injury of foot |
| Label Change | Foreign body on or in External Eye | Added "or in" to cover impalement, even though this can also be covered by Injury (Eye or Orbit) | T15 | Foreign body on external eye |
| Label Change | Foreign body in Urinary Tract | Changed "Genitourinary" to just "Urinary" for clarity | T19.9 | Foreign body in genitourinary tract, part unspecified |
| Label Change | Poisoning by Exposure to Carbon Monoxide (CO) (Accidental) | Moved Poisoning to front of Name, added "(CO)" for easier search term and word "exposure" | T58 | Toxic effects of carbon monoxide |
| Label Change | Poisoning by Exposure to Organophosphates Poisoning | Removed the word "Toxic" Moved Poisoning to front of Name, added word "exposure" for consistency with other poisonings | T60.0X4A | Toxic effect of organophosphate and carbamate insecticides, undetermined, initial encounter |
| Label Change | Injury (Disruption of varicose vein, or existing skin tear or unspecified wound) | Adjusted wording order to make it more clear its addressing a vericose vein or existing wound | T81.30 | Disruption of wound, unspecified |
| Label Change | Poisoning or Exposure by Contact with or Ingestion of Other Hazardous Liquids or Solids | Removed the word "Toxic" so starts with Poisoning for consistency with other poisonings, added "ingestion" | Z77.9 | Other contact with and (suspected) exposures hazardous to health |
| Replaced | Inhalant Abuse (e.g. Huffing) | Retired and code replaced with F18 to bring it to master base code | F18.1 | Inhalant abuse |
| Replaced | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Other Illicit Drug or Misuse of Meds | Retired and code replaced with F19 to bring it to master base code | F19.129 | Other psychoactive substance abuse with intoxication, unspecified |
| Replaced | Anxiety Attack / Acute Stress Reaction | Retired this code and transferred to F41.9 for Defined list congruency | F43.9 | Reaction to severe stress, unspecified |
| Replaced | Cardiac Chest Pain / Acute Coronary Syndrome | Retired this code and transferred to I21 for Defined list congruency | I20.0 | Unstable angina |
| Replaced | Myocardial Infarction, ST elevation (STEMI) of Anterior wall | Retired to combine all STEMIs into one value (I21.3) and collect the location in eVitals.03 Cardiac Rhythm / Electrocardiography (ECG) | I21.0 | ST elevation (STEMI) myocardial infarction of anterior wall |
| Replaced | Myocardial Infarction, ST elevation (STEMI) of Inferior Wall | Retired to combine all STEMIs into one value (I21.3) and collect the location in eVitals.03 Cardiac Rhythm / Electrocardiography (ECG) | I21.1 | ST elevation (STEMI) myocardial infarction of inferior wall |
| Replaced | Myocardial Infarction, ST elevation (STEMI) of Other Sites | Retired to combine all STEMIs into one value (I21.3) and collect the location in eVitals.03 Cardiac Rhythm / Electrocardiography (ECG) | I21.2 | ST elevation (STEMI) myocardial infarction of other sites |

NHESR Working Diagnosis Change Log 2/1/2024

| | | | | |
|----------|--|--|----------|---|
| Replaced | Asthma, Reactive Airway Disease | Retired this code and transferred to J45 for Defined list congruency | J45.901 | Unspecified asthma with (acute) exacerbation |
| Replaced | Chest Pain, Non-Cardiac | Retired this code and transferred to R07.9 for Defined list congruency | R07.89 | Other chest pain |
| Replaced | Altered Mental Status (Unspecified Cause) | Retired and code replaced with R41.82 to be congruent with Defined List. | R41.83 | Altered Mental Status, Unspecified |
| Replaced | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Heroin (Known or Suspected) | Retired and combined into F11, Opioid related disorders for single opioid value and Defined List congruency | T40.1X4A | Poisoning by heroin, undetermined |
| Replaced | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Opiates/Narcotics (Non-Heroin or Unknown) | Retired and combined into F11, Opioid related disorders for single opioid value and Defined List congruency | T40.2X1A | Poisoning by other opioids, accidental (unintentional), initial encounter |
| Replaced | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Cocaine | Retired and replaced with F14 No change to the label | T40.5X1A | Poisoning by cocaine, accidental (unintentional), initial encounter |
| Replaced | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Marijuana, THC, Spice, Other Synthetic Cannabis | Retired and replaced with F12 | T40.7X1A | Poisoning by cannabis NOS |
| Replaced | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Hallucinogens, LSD and Mushrooms | Retired and replaced with F16 "Hallucinogen related disorders (Ecstasy, PCP, Phencyclidine)" | T40.9 | Poisoning by, adverse effect of and underdosing of other and unspecified psychodysleptics [hallucinogens] |
| Replaced | Drug Overdose / Abuse: Psychoactive Drug (Meth, MDMA, XTC, etc.) | Retired and replaced with F15 "Other stimulant related disorders" | T43.601 | Poisoning by unspecified psychostimulants, accidental (unintentional) |
| Retired | SARS | Retired, not used and not relevant to current environment | B97.21 | SARS-associated coronavirus as the cause of diseases classified elsewhere |
| Retired | Myocardial Infarction with No ST elevation (NSTEMI) | Retired, not used very often, keep and just use "Cardiac Chest Pain / Acute Coronary Syndrome" | I21.4 | Non-ST elevation (NSTEMI) myocardial infarction |
| Retired | Urinary Incontinence | Removed from Diagnosis options as this is a symptom and "Urinary Problem, Other / unspecified" can be used for diagnosis | N39.4 | Other specified urinary incontinence |
| Retired | Newborn Meconium Aspiration | Little or no use in 2 years | P24.0 | Meconium aspiration |
| Retired | Stillbirth | Little or no use in 2 years | P95 | Stillbirth |

Added 3
Added to Replace 13
Label Change 52
Replaced 16
Retired 5
Total Changes 89